STATE OF NEW YORK
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL
800 North Peari Street. '
Albany, New York 12204

DAVID A. PATERSON JAMES G. SHEEHAN
GOVERNOR . ) : MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL

October 5, 2010

_ Glendale Home - - v
59 Hetcheltown Rd ' ' :
Scotia, New York 12302

Re: Notice of Agency Action and
- Final Audit Report #06-7935
NPI Number:

>r: [
Provider Number: _

Deal'_

Thls is the notice of agency action and fi nal audit report covering the Office of the Medlcald

Inspector General's (the “OMIG”) audlt of Glendale Home's (the “Facility”) ancillary services for the
~ rate period January 1, 2002 through December 31, 2004. In accordance with 18 NYCRR 515.6
and 517.6, this report represents the OMIG final determination on issues ralsed in the notice of
pr0posed agency action and draft audit report.

In response to the OMIG draft report dated February 12, 2007, you |dentn" ed specific audit
findings with which you disagreed. Consideration of your comments resulted in a reduction of
$123,559 to the Medicaid overpayment. The audit findings are detailed inthe attached exhibits.
The exhibits list base year ancillary services that are no longer performed by the facility yet are
reimbursed in your Medicaid nursing home rate. Changes of this nature must be reported in
accordance with 10 NYCRR 86-2.27. The failure to make such a report vuolates 18 NYCRR .
515. 2(a)(1); (b)(1)(l)(a) (b)(2)(); (b)(3) and 540.7(a)(8). -

Based on the -e_nclosed audited rates issued by the Bureau of Long Term Care Reimbursement,
the Medicaid overpayment is $75 667 as shown on Exhibit I.-

In accordance with 18 NYCRR. Part 518 which regulates the collection of overpayments your
repayment options are descnbed below



Page 2
October 5, 2010

OPTION #1: Make full payment by check or money order within 20 days of the date of the
final report. The check should be made payable to the New York State Department of
Health and be sent with the attached Remittance Advice to:
: : l
| I
New York State Department of Health
Medicaid Financial Management
GNARESP Corning Tower, Room 1237
File #06-7635 '
AIbany, New York 12237-0048

VOPTION #2: Enter into a repayment agreement with the OMIG If your repayment terms
exceed 90 days from the date of the final report, recoveries of amounts due are subject to
interest charges at the prime rate plus 2%. If the process of establishing the repayment
agreement exceeds 20 days from the date of the final report, the OMIG will i impose a 15%
withhold after 20-days until the agreement is established. The OMIG may require financial
information from you to establish the terms of the repayment agreement If additional
information is requested, the OMIG must receive the information within 30 days of the
requestora 50% withhold will be imposed. OMIG acceptance of the repayment agreement
is based on your repaying the Médicaid overpayment-as agreed. The OMIG will adjust the
rate of recovery, or require payment in full, if your unpaid balance is not being repaid as
- agreed The OMIG will notify you no later than 5 days after initiating such action. If you

wish to enter into-a repayment agreement you must forward your written request within 20 , .

days to the following:

Bureau of Collections Management
New York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
C 800 North Pearl Street

o Albani New York 12204

“If within 20 days, you fail to make full payment or contact the . OMIG to make repayment
arrangements, the OMIG will establish a withhold equal to 50% of your Medicaid billings to secure
payment and llqu1date the overpayment amount interest and/or penalty, not barring any other -

- remedy allowed by law. The OMIG will provide notice to you no later than 5 days after the
wrthholdlng of any funds .

In add|t|on if you recelve an adjustment in your favor while you. owe funds to the State such
adjustment wrlI be applied against the amount owed. .

You have the right to challenge thls act|on and determlnatlon by requestlng an admlnlstratlve'
hearing within sixty (60) days of the date of this notice. You may not request a hearing to raise

~ issues related to rate setting or rate setting methodology. In addition, you may not raise anyissue’
that was raised or could have been raised at a rate appeal with your rate setting agency. You may

-only request a hearing to challenge specut" ic audit adjustments which you challenged in a response

to the notice of proposed agency action and draft audit report. '



I
- Page 3 .
October 5, 2010 -

- If you wish to request a hearing, the request must be submitted in writing to:
General Counsel
. - Office of Counsel .
New York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
' 800 North Pearl Street '
Albany, New York 12204

Questions regarding the 'rei'uest for a hearing should be directed to [ N

of the Of_ﬁce of Counsel at

* - If a hearing is held, you may have a person represent you or you may represent yourself. If you -
choose to be represented by someone other than an attorney, you must: supply a signed
authorization permitting that person to représent you along with your hearing request. At the

- - hearing you may call witnesses.and present.documentary evidence on your behalf. If you have
any questions regarding the above, please contact__ at‘ o

“Coordinator Medical Facilities Audit
Division of Medicaid Audit

~ Audit Management and Development
Office of the Medicaid Inspector General

Atta_chments

.EXHlBiT | - ‘Summary of Per Diem Impact and Medicaid Overpayment
EXHIBIT Il - Summary of Terminated Services Disallowances

CERTIFIED MAIL #
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED -



| - NEW YORK STATE
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAI.
REMITTANCE ADVICE

NAME AND ADDRESS OF AUDITEE NPI 4
T - PROVIDER # |

59 Hetcheltown Rd .
Scotia, New York 12302
' & [ 1PROVIDER

[ 1RATE
[ JPARTB
[ X ] ANCILLARY

i ! AMOUNT DUE: $75,667

CHECKLIST
. To ensure proper credit, please en'cllose this form with your check.
2. Make checks payable to: New York State D_epaﬂmeht of Health
. Record the Audit Number on your check.
. Mail check to:
'New York State Department of Health |
- Medicaid Financial Management
'GNARESP Corning Tower, Room 1237
File #06-7935
Albany, New York 12237-0048

. If the Provider nu'mber shown above is incorrect, please enter the correct number
~ below.

- CORRECT PROVIDER NUMBER




EXHIBIT |

RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, -2002_THRQUGH DECEMBER 31, 2004
SUMMARY OF PER DIEM IMPACT AND MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT "

ISSUED RATES __FINALRATES - RATE . |
Medicare Part B = Medicare PartB ~ DECREASE MEDICAID  MEDICAID |
RATE PERIOD  Non-Elig. Eligible Non-Elig. Eligible (INCREASE) DAYS OVERPAYMENT

01/01/02-03/31/02 $128.62 $128.53 $128.32 . $128.23 5030 26,041  °§ 7812
04/01/02-06/30/02  127.82  127.73 12752 127.43 030 . 25452 - 7,636
_07/01/02409/36/0'2 13089 13080 130.56  130.49- 031 25711 7970 -
’10/01'/072-12/31(02 13119 13110  130.89 13080 0.30 25542 ) 7,663
., 01/01/03-03/31/03 14690  146.81 14664 14655 026 23,982 6,235
04/01/03-06/30/03 147.39  147.30  147.12 147.03 027 23232 6273
07/01/03-07/20/03) 147.92  147.83 147.66 147.57 . o.ﬁéé, 4662 1,212
- 07/21/03-00/30003  151.82 15173 151.56 15147 026 16,888 4391
10/01_/05-1 2/3103 15077  150.68  150.51  150.42 026 21,501 5590
' 01/01/04-03/31/04 146.06 14597 14579  145.70 027 19,922 5,379
04001004-06/30/04 15315 15306 15288 15279 027 19106 | 5159
07/01/04-09/30/04 15375  153.66 15349 15340 026 19599 = 5096 .
1_0/0,1/04-_12/31/04‘ 15242 15233  152.16 '15\‘_2.07 . 026 20195 5,251,

TOTAL MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT . ‘ | | R '$ 75,667



" EXHIBIT I

GLENDALE HOME o
RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2002 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2004
'SUMMARY OF TERMINATED SERVICES DISALLOWANCES

ARate'Periods :

01/01/02 - 01/01/03 01/01/64
12/31/02 12/31/03 12/31/04

1983 Reported Medical Staff/Medical Director's Costs - 8 '90,082 $ 90,082 $ 90,082

Less: Detrended Rate Year Costs:

Allowable Rate Year Medical StaffMedical Director's Costs 123,235 130,684 136,931
Divided by Rate Year Trend Factor -  __20074% _ 201.15% 206.5%%
Net Detrended Costs S | S 61390 $ 64,968 66,291
Total Adjustment | o $ 28692 $ 25114 $ 23791
(Multiplied by) Traceback % = - | 100.00%  100.00%  100.00%

‘NetDisallowance - | $ 28692 $ 25113 § 23791



	06-7935_Page_1.tif
	06-7935_Page_2.tif
	06-7935_Page_3.tif
	06-7935_Page_4.tif
	06-7935_Page_5.tif
	06-7935_Page_6.tif

